FACTORS TO INCREASE THE COMPETITIVENESS

oF

SYARIKAT PENGANGKUTAN MAJU BERHAD

by

KAMAL IZHAM BIN MAKMIN

ADBA (TRANSPORT)
ITM SHAH ALAM

1989



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
This research could not be done .without the
valuable guidance, advice, assistance and

support from many individuals.

It is my plesure to express my deepest
gratitude to my advisor, En. Mohd. Yusoff
Sulaiman for his bright ideas and for being

very supportive.

I am also very grateful to my supervisors in
the Syarikat Pengangkutan Maju Berhad,
En. Mohd. Salleh Adnan and Pn. Zainap Talib
and all of SPMB's staffs for being very
helpful. My deepest gratitude also goes to all
of the passengers commuting between Johor
Bahru and Masai which have been very helpful

during the survey.

To all my colleagues, especially Mohd. Riza @
Mail for being very helpful, I would like to

thank you very much.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT
Being one of a very competitive private
transport company, the Syarikat bengangkutan
Maju Berhad (SPMB) faces lots of challange in
operating 1its daily operation from other
competitors. The SPMB which operates a service
between Johor Bahru and Masai shares the route
with 1its major competitor, the Alec Bus

Company.

The approval by vthéw' Commercial Vehicle

Licensing Board (CVﬁBﬂ to SPMB to increase the

number of prips on JB-Masai-JB route had

\\‘

accidentlytééanted the increase to the Alec
Bus Company too. This had been a big problem
to the SPMB. Complaint letters were sent by
the SPMB and the Road Transport Department
(RTD) to the CVLB regarding the matter but no
action are yet being taken. In the mean time,
both companies continue the service on the

route as usual.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

1.0

INTRODUCTION
THE COMPANY
ROUTE UNDER STUDY
PROBLEM STATEMENTS

1.3.1 Tough Competition from the
Competitor

1.3.2 Uneven Demand

1.3.3 Competition from Illegal
Service

OBJECTIVES

1.4.1 To Check on the Market Shares
SPMB on this route

1.4.2 To Identify the Strength and
Weaknesses of the SPMB service

1.4.3 To Suggest Ways to Increase

Quality of Services and Market
Shares

HYPOTHESES

1.5.1 Whether a More Frequent and
Reliable Service Could Capture
Bigger Market Shares

1.5.2 Whether Implementing Better

Marketing Strategies Could Lead

to Bigger Market Shares

1.5.3 Whether Good Condition of Buses

PAGE

10

10

10

and Workers with Good Personality

Could Persuade More People to
Use SPMB Service

11



1.6 METHODOLOGIES
1.6.1 Primary Data
1.6.1.1 Questionnaires
1.6.1.2 Interview
1.6.1.3 Personal Observation
1.6.2 Secondary Data

1.7 SCOPE AND LIMITATION

CHAPTER 2

2.0 PRESENT SITUATION
2.1 THE ROUTE

2.2 COMPANIES OPERATING SERVICES ALONG
THE ROUTE

2.2.1 Alec Bus Co. Sdn. Bhd.
2.2.2 S.P.M.B.
2.2.3 Pasir Gudang Bus Supply
2.3 CURRENT SCHEDULLING AND SERVICE
2.3.1 Alec Bus Co.
2.3.1.1 Schedulling
2.3.1.2 Service
2.3.2 S,P.M.B.
2.3.2.1 Schedulling

2.3.2.2 Service

12

12

12

12

13

13

14

15

15

18

18

18

23

26

26

26

27

28

28

29



