FACTORS TO INCREASE THE COMPETITIVENESS

OF

SYARIKAT PENGANGKUTAN MAJU BERHAD

STAGE BUS SERVICE

(JB-MASAI-JB)

by

KAMAL IZHAM BIN MAKMIN

ADBA (TRANSPORT)

ITM SHAH ALAM

1989

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research could not be done without the valuable guidance, advice, assistance and support from many individuals.

It is my plesure to express my deepest gratitude to my advisor, En. Mohd. Yusoff Sulaiman for his bright ideas and for being very supportive.

I am also very grateful to my supervisors in the Syarikat Pengangkutan Maju Berhad, En. Mohd. Salleh Adnan and Pn. Zainap Talib and all of SPMB's staffs for being very helpful. My deepest gratitude also goes to all of the passengers commuting between Johor Bahru and Masai which have been very helpful during the survey.

To all my colleagues, especially Mohd. Riza @ Mail for being very helpful, I would like to thank you very much.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Being one of a very competitive private transport company, the Syarikat Pengangkutan Maju Berhad (SPMB) faces lots of challange in operating its daily operation from other competitors. The SPMB which operates a service between Johor Bahru and Masai shares the route with its major competitor, the Alec Bus Company.

The approval by the Commercial Vehicle Licensing Board (CVLB) to SPMB to increase the number of trips on JB-Masai-JB route had accidently granted the increase to the Alec Bus Company too. This had been a big problem to the SPMB. Complaint letters were sent by the SPMB and the Road Transport Department (RTD) to the CVLB regarding the matter but no action are yet being taken. In the mean time, both companies continue the service on the route as usual.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
CHAPTER 1	
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 THE COMPANY	1
1.2 ROUTE UNDER STUDY	3
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENTS	6
1.3.1 Tough Competition from the Competitor	6
1.3.2 Uneven Demand	6
1.3.3 Competition from Illegal Service	7
1.4 OBJECTIVES	8
1.4.1 To Check on the Market Shares SPMB on this route	8
1.4.2 To Identify the Strength and Weaknesses of the SPMB service	e 8
1.4.3 To Suggest Ways to Increase Quality of Services and Market Shares	: 9
1.5 HYPOTHESES	10
1.5.1 Whether a More Frequent and Reliable Service Could Capture Bigger Market Shares	e 10
1.5.2 Whether Implementing Better Marketing Strategies Could Les to Bigger Market Shares	ad 10
1.5.3 Whether Good Condition of Bus- and Workers with Good Persona Could Persuade More People to Use SPMB Service	lity

.6 METHODOLOGIES		12
1.6.1 Primary	Data	12
1.6.1.1	Questionnaires	12
1.6.1.2	Interview	12
1.6.1.3	Personal Observation	13
1.6.2 Secondar	y Data	13
1.7 SCOPE AND LIMI	TATION	14
CHAPTER 2		
2.0 PRESENT SITUAT	T ON	15
	.100	15
2.1 THE ROUTE		13
2.2 COMPANIES OPER THE ROUTE	RATING SERVICES ALONG	18
2.2.1 Alec Bus	s Co. Sdn. Bhd.	18
2.2.2 S.P.M.B		18
2.2.3 Pasir Gu	idang Bus Supply	23
2.3 CURRENT SCHEDU	ULLING AND SERVICE	26
2.3.1 Alec Bus	s Co.	26
2.3.1.1	Schedulling	26
2.3.1.2	Service	27
2.3.2 S.P.M.B	•	28
2.3.2.1	Schedulling	28
2.3.2.2	Service	29